

No. 20-35472

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington (Hon. Thomas S. Zilly)
No. 2:18-cv-01188-TSZ

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

GWENDOLYN C. PAYTON
Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3700
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 626-7713
Facsimile: (206) 260-8946
gpayton@kilpatricktownsend.com

ANTHONY F. SHELLEY
THERESA S. GEE
Miller & Chevalier Chartered
900 16th Street, NW
Black Lives Matter Plaza
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 626-5800
Facsimile: (202) 626-5801
ashelley@milchev.com
tgee@milchev.com

Counsel for Appellant The ERISA Industry Committee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE SUPREME COURT’S RECENT <i>RUTLEDGE</i> DECISION CONFIRMS THAT ERISA PREEMPTS SMC 14.28	1
II. THERE IS NO PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION IN THIS CASE	6
A. <i>Franklin’s</i> Rejection of a Presumption Against Preemption Controls Here	6
B. SMC 14.28 Is Not an Exercise of the City’s Traditional Police Powers	11
III. THERE IS PREEMPTION BECAUSE, UNDER ANY OF SMC 14.28’S DISCRETIONARY OPTIONS FOR COMPLIANCE, A COVERED EMPLOYER MUST ESTABLISH OR MAINTAIN AN ERISA PLAN	13
IV. SMC 14.28 REFERENCES ERISA PLANS THROUGHOUT ITS PROVISIONS	20
V. SMC 14.28 HAS A CONNECTION WITH ERISA PLANS	22
VI. THE COURT SHOULD NOT CONSIDER <i>AMICI’S</i> NEWLY RAISED ARGUMENTS	25
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	<i>Post</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Aloha Airlines, Inc. v. Ahue</i> , 12 F.3d 1498 (9th Cir. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atay v. Cty. of Maui</i> , 842 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>BankAmerica Pension Plan v. McMath</i> , 206 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	6
<i>Bliss v. CoreCivic, Inc.</i> , 978 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Bogue v. Ampex Corp.</i> , 976 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1992)	18, 19, 20
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	14
<i>Botsford v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mont., Inc.</i> , 314 F.3d 390 (9th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Cal. Ins. Guarantee Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 940 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	7
<i>Cippollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	6
<i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017).....	10
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014).....	6

Depot, Inc. v. Caring for Montanans, Inc.,
 915 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2019)7, 8, 9, 11

Dialysis Newco, Inc. v. Cmty. Health Sys. Grp. Health Plan,
 938 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2019)6, 9, 10

Egelhoff v. Egelhoff,
 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....25

Emard v. Hughes Aircraft Co.,
 153 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 1998), *overruled in part by Egelhoff v. Egelhoff*, 532 U.S. 141 (2001)19

FMC Corp. v. Holliday,
 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....10

Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne,
 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....14, 15, 20

Gobeille v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.,
 577 U.S. 312, 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....*passim*

Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
 546 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2008)*passim*

Ingersoll-Rand v. McClendon,
 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....25

Intel Corp. Inv. Policy Comm. v. Sulyma,
 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020).....14

Kwan v. SanMedica Int’l,
 854 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2017)23

Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Miscovic,
 880 F.3d 927 (7th Cir. 2018)10

Lazar v. Kroncke,
 862 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2017)7

Massachusetts v. Morash,
 490 U.S. 107 (1989).....14, 15

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996).....6

Merit Constr. All. v. City of Quincy,
759 F.3d 122 (1st Cir. 2014).....25

N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co., 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....4, 5, 18, 19

Operating Eng’rs Health & Welfare Tr. Fund v. JWJ Contracting Co.,
135 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 1998)19

Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust,
136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....*passim*

Ret. Plans Comm. of IBM v. Jander,
140 S. Ct. 592 (2020).....8, 9

Rutledge v. PCMA,
No. 18-540, 2020 U.S. LEXIS 5988 (U.S. Dec. 10, 2020)*passim*

Self-Ins. Inst. of Am., Inc. v. Snyder,
827 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2016)10

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
463 U.S. 85 (1983).....12, 20

Swan v. Peterson,
6 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1993)25

Tamrazian v. Unum Life Ins. Co.,
No. 2:19-cv-05583, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 232558 (C.D. Cal.
Sept. 23, 2019)19

United States v. Alexander,
287 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2002)9

United States v. Cote,
51 F.3d 178 (9th Cir. 1995)9

United States v. Manning,
527 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2008)27

<i>Vivid Entm't, LLC v. Fielding</i> , 774 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>W. States Med. Ctr. v. Shalala</i> , 238 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>aff'd sub nom</i> , <i>Thompson v.</i> <i>W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	27
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U. S. 507 (1925).....	8
<i>WSB Elec., Inc. v. Curry</i> , 88 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 1996)	6

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 8902.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1002.....	12, 17, 20
29 U.S.C. § 1144.....	2, 5, 10
Seattle Municipal Code 14.28.....	<i>passim</i>
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 49.60.180.....	12

Other Authorities

<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2008)	24
